

ELAINE M. BARRAGA

(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

Supreme Court of the State of New York

Appellate Division – Third Department

**Docket No.:
529380**

TOWN OF SOUTHAMPTON, ASSEMBLYMAN, FRED W. THIELE, JR.,
101CO, LLC, 102CO NY, LLC, BRRRUBIN, LLC, BRIDGEHAMPTON ROAD
RACES, LLC, CITIZENS CAMPAIGN FOR THE ENVIRONMENT, GROUP
FOR THE EAST END, NOYAC CIVIC COUNCIL, JOSEPH PHAIR,
MARGOT GILMAN and AMELIS DOGGWILER,

Petitioners-Respondents,

- against -

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION, SAND LAND CORPORATION and
WAINSCOTT SAND AND GRAVEL CORP.,

Respondents-Respondents,

- and -

COUNTY OF SUFFOLK,

Proposed Intervenor-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR PROPOSED INTERVENOR-APPELLANT

DENNIS M. COHEN
Suffolk County Attorney
100 Veterans Memorial Highway, PO Box 6100
Hauppauge, New York 11788
(631) 853-5230
elaine.barraga@suffolkcountyny.gov

By: ELAINE M. BARRAGA
Assistant County Attorney

Albany County Clerk’s Index No.: 902239/2019

APPELLATE INNOVATIONS
(914) 948-2240



Printed on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL HISTORY	4
A. Threat to the Aquifer	13
B. Notice of Intent to Modify and Settlement.....	16
 LEGAL ARGUMENTS	
THE COUNTY OF SUFFOLK IS ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT UNDER CPLR 1012, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, UNDER CPLR 1013	23
A. The County Has An Interest in the Property That Will Be Adversely Affected By the Final Judgment	28
B. The County has the Capacity to Bring the Instant Proceeding	33
CONCLUSION.....	39
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Bay State Heating & Air Conditioning Co. v. American Insurance Co.,
78 A.D.2d 147 (4 Dept. 1980).....23, 24

Berkoski v. Board of Trustees of Incorporated Village of Southampton,
67 A.D.3d 840, 889 N.Y.S.2d 623,626 (2d Dep't 2009).....23, 24

Black Riv. Regulating Dist. v. Adirondack League Club,
307 N.Y. 475 (1954)37

Breslin Realty Development Corp. v. Shaw,
91 A.D.3d 804 (2d Dept. 2012)25

Brown v. Waryas,
45 Misc. 2d 77, 255 N.Y.S.2d 724 (Sup. Ct. Dutchess Co. 1965)27

Cavages, Inc. v. Ketter,
56 A.D.2d 730 (4 Dept. 1977).....23, 28

City of New York, et al. v. State of New York,
86 N.Y.2d 286, 655 N.E.2d 649 (1995).....33, 37

County of Suffolk v. Wainscott Sand and Gravel Corporation, et al.,
Index No. 010233/2016.....15

Graziano v. Cty. of Albany,
3 N.Y.3d 475, 821 N.E.2d 114 (2004).....28

Harrison v Mary Bain Estates,
2 Misc. 2d 52, affd. 2 A.D.2d 670 (1 Dept. 1956).....26

Jeter v. Ellenville Centr. School Dist.,
41 N.Y.2d 28336

Jiggetts v. Dowling,
21 A.D.3d 178, 799 N.Y.S.2d 460 (1st Dep't 2005)27

<i>Lamboy v. Gross,</i> 129 Misc.2d 564, affd. 126 A.D.2d 265 (1 Dept. 1987).....	25
<i>Love v. Perales,</i> 222 A.D.2d 661, 636 N.Y.S.2d 93 (2d Dep't 1995).....	24
<i>Matter of City of New York v. City Civ. Serv. Commn.,</i> 60 N.Y.2d 436, 485 N.E.2d 354 (1983).....	34, 36, 37
<i>Matter of Town of Verona v. Cuomo,</i> 136 AD3d 36 (3d Dep't 2015)	28
<i>Murray Bresky Consultants, Ltd v. New York Compensation Manager's Inc.,</i> 106 A.D.3d 1255 (3d Dep't 2013)	32
<i>Nicholson v. Keyspan Corp.,</i> 14 Misc.3d 1236(A) (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. 2007).....	23
<i>Norstar Apartments, Inc. v. Town of Clay,</i> 112 A.D.2d 750 (4 Dept. 1985)	25
<i>Pier v. Board of Assessment Review of Town of Niskayuna,</i> 209 A.D.2d 788, 617 N.Y.S.2d 1004 (3d Dep't 1994).....	27
<i>Plantech Housing Inc. v. Conlan,</i> 74 A.D.2d 920 (2d Dep't 1980), app. dis'd 51 N.Y.2d 862, 433 N.Y.S.2d 1018 (1980)	24
<i>Quality Aggregates Inc. v. Century Concrete Corp.,</i> 213 A.D.2d 919, 623 N.Y.S.2d 957 (3d Dep't 1995).....	38
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass'n of New York City v. State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal,</i> 252 A.D.2d 111, 681 N.Y.S.2d 679 (3d Dep't 1998).....	37-38
<i>Seawright v. The Bd. of Elections in the City of New York,</i> No. 100435/2020, 2020 WL 2332785, at *3 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 08, 2020) ...	38

<i>Soc'y of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. County of Suffolk,</i> 77 N.Y.2d 761, 570 N.Y.S.2d 778 (1991)	39
<i>Stanford Assoc. v. Board of Assessors of Town of Niskayuna,</i> 39 A.D.2d 800 (3d Dept. 1972)	25
<i>Village of Woodbury v. Seggos,</i> 154 A.D.3d 1256, 65 N.Y.S.3d 76 (3d Dept. 2017)	3, 35
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, Nat. Ass'n. v. McLean,</i> 70 AD3d 676, 894 NYS2d 487 (2010)	23, 25, 26
<i>Yuppie Puppy Pet Prods., Inc. v Street Smart Realty, LLC,</i> 77 AD3d 197, 906 NYS2d 231 (2010)	24

Rules, Laws and Statutes:

1 New York Civil Practice: C.P.L.R. P 7802:0436

6 NYCRR § 521.1119

CPLR 1012.....2, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28

CPLR § 1013..... 2, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 37

CPLR 1014.....23

CPLR § 7802(d)37

ECL § 23-71112

ECL § 23-2703(3) 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 19, 21, 34, 35

ECL § 23-2711(3)8, 10, 12, 19, 21, 34

ECL § 55-107(3)4

New York State Environmental Conservation Law 23-2705(b)19

New York State Environmental Conservation Law Article 272, 29

Siegel, New York Practice §178 (6th ed.)23

Suffolk County Charter § C16-2.....36, 37

Suffolk County Sanitary Code §760-701.....29

Suffolk County Code §760-70230

Suffolk County Sanitary Code Articles 43, 29

Suffolk County Sanitary Code Articles 63, 29

Suffolk County Sanitary Code Articles 73, 28

Suffolk County Sanitary Code Articles 123, 29
